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Maintain HOLD. We are of the view that NIO’s R&D and SG&A expenses in 
4Q25 are hard to sustain. As the Onvo L90 has likely been a one-hit wonder, 
we are concerned if any new models would follow the pattern given China’s 
highly competitive market. We think NIO’s profitability still trails its peers.  

 R&D, SG&A expenses significantly below our expectation. NIO’s 
revenue rose 76% YoY to RMB34.7bn in 4Q25, 0.2% lower than our prior 
projection. GPM rose by 3.7ppts QoQ to 17.5% in 4Q25, or 0.1ppt higher 
than our expectation. NIO recorded a non-GAAP operating profit of 
RMB1.25bn in 4Q25, higher than its previous profit alert of RMB0.8-1.2bn. 
R&D and SG&A expenses were about RMB0.5bn and RMB1.6bn lower 
than our estimates, respectively, which was the main reason for the 
earnings beat. NIO posted its first-ever net profit of RMB122mn in 4Q25.  

 FY26 still challenging amid competition, AI race and component price 
volatility. We view NIO’s 4Q25 R&D and SG&A difficult to sustain, as it 
appears that management tried their best to deliver its previous breakeven 
guidance. We revise down our FY26E sales volume forecast by 10,000 
units to 460,000 units due to the Onvo L90’s recent sales plunge, which is 
still in line with management guidance of 40-50% growth. We are 
concerned whether the ES8 could follow the same pattern, although we 
still project a sales volume of 80,000 units for the ES8 in FY26E. We 
believe management’s 1Q26 GPM guidance of being flat QoQ is largely 
due to the ES8. Should the ES8 sales volume decline at a faster pace, 
NIO’s FY26E GPM could be under pressure. We also project its R&D and 
SG&A expenses to be RMB9.9bn and RMB15.5bn (12% of revenue) in 
FY26E, respectively, taking AI race and operating costs of NIO House into 
account. 

 Earnings/Valuation. We project NIO’s FY26E GPM to be 16.3% with a 
sales assumption of 460,000 units and 60% being the ES9, ES8, ES7, L90 
and L80. We still project a net loss of RMB3.8bn for FY26E. We 
acknowledge NIO’s competitive edge in building brand value, which could 
result in greater marginal sales increase when cutting prices, as what 
occurred to the redesigned ES8 last year. However, such advantage is not 
free. Management mentioned that battery swap could mitigate the lifespan 
mismatch of battery and vehicle by continuously upgrading batteries, which 
is at the cost of the company’s profitability. We maintain our HOLD rating 
and cut our ADR prices slightly from US$6.40 to US$6.00 (translating into 
HK$47.00 for H-share), still based on 0.8x our revised FY26E revenue. 
Key risks to our rating and target price include higher or lower sales volume 
and margins than we expect, as well as a sector re-rating or de-rating.  

 

 

 

Earnings Summary - NIO US 

(YE 31 Dec) FY23A FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Revenue (RMB mn) 55,618 65,732 87,488 128,659 147,282 

  YoY growth (%) 12.9 18.2 33.1 47.1 14.5 

Gross margin (%) 5.5 9.9 13.6 16.1 15.0 

Operating profit (RMB mn) (22,655.2) (21,874.1) (14,041.2) (3,811.1) (2,734.5) 

Net profit (RMB mn) (21,147.0) (22,657.7) (15,570.7) (3,828.5) (2,228.3) 

Adjusted net profit (RMB mn) (18,474.8) (20,381.7) (12,940.8) (1,725.9) (74.5) 

EPS (Reported) (RMB cents) (1,243.79) (1,102.77) (689.02) (150.84) (83.83) 

P/S (x) 1.8 1.5 1.1 0.8 0.7 

P/B (x) 2.3 6.0 7.1 6.2 6.5 
 

 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 
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 Figure 1: Quarterly results 

RMB mn 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25 YoY QoQ 

Sales volume (units) 30,053 57,373 61,855 72,689 42,094 72,056 87,071 124,807 71.7% 43.3% 

ASP (RMB) 329,705 304,080 301,892 271,065 285,901 263,804 250,300 277,631 2.4% 10.9% 

Revenue 9,909 17,446 18,674 19,703 12,035 19,009 21,794 34,650 75.9% 59.0% 

Gross profit 488 1,689 2,007 2,309 920 1,898 3,025 6,074 163.1% 100.8% 

R&D expenses (2,864) (3,219) (3,319) (3,636) (3,181) (3,007) (2,391) (2,026) -44.3% -15.3% 

SG&A expenses (2,997) (3,757) (4,109) (4,878) (4,401) (3,965) (4,185) (3,537) -27.5% -15.5% 

Operating profit (5,394) (5,209) (5,238) (6,033) (6,418) (4,909) (3,522) 807 N/A N/A 

Net profit (5,258) (5,126) (5,142) (7,132) (6,891) (5,141) (3,661) 122 N/A N/A 

Gross margin 4.9% 9.7% 10.7% 11.7% 7.6% 10.0% 13.9% 17.5% 5.8 ppts 3.7 ppts 

Operating margin -54.4% -29.9% -28.0% -30.6% -53.3% -25.8% -16.2% 2.3% 32.9 ppts 18.5 ppts 

Net margin -53.1% -29.4% -27.5% -36.2% -57.3% -27.0% -16.8% 0.4% 36.5 ppts 17.2 ppts 

 Source: Company data, CMBIGM 

  

 

Figure 2: Earnings revision 

    New   Old   Diff (%)   

RMB mn FY25A FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Revenue 87,488 128,659 147,282 87,565 129,657 147,375 -0.1% -0.8% -0.1% 

Gross profit 11,916 20,760 22,139 11,884 21,397 22,842 0.3% -3.0% -3.1% 

Operating profit (14,041) (3,811) (2,734) (16,314) (3,874) (2,032) N/A N/A N/A 

Net profit (15,571) (3,828) (2,228) (17,185) (3,925) (1,555) N/A N/A N/A 

Gross margin 13.6% 16.1% 15.0% 13.6% 16.5% 15.5% 0.0 ppts -0.4 ppts -0.5 ppts 

Operating margin -16.0% -3.0% -1.9% -18.6% -3.0% -1.4% 2.6 ppts 0.0 ppts -0.5 ppts 

Net margin -17.8% -3.0% -1.5% -19.6% -3.0% -1.1% 1.8 ppts 0.1 ppts -0.5 ppts 

 Source: CMBIGM estimates 

 

 

Figure 3: CMBI estimates vs consensus 

    CMBIGM   Consensus   Diff (%)   

RMB mn FY25A FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25A FY26E FY27E 

Revenue 87,488 128,659 147,282 87,304 126,097 146,592 0.2% 2.0% 0.5% 

Gross profit 11,916 20,760 22,139 11,341 20,139 24,803 5.1% 3.1% -10.7% 

Operating profit (14,041) (3,811) (2,734) (14,939) (5,370) (1,269) N/A N/A N/A 

Net profit (15,571) (3,828) (2,228) (14,690) (4,949) (68) N/A N/A N/A 

Gross margin 13.6% 16.1% 15.0% 13.0% 16.0% 16.9% 0.6 ppts 0.2 ppts -1.9 ppts 

Operating margin -16.0% -3.0% -1.9% -17.1% -4.3% -0.9% 1.1 ppts 1.3 ppts -1.0 ppts 

Net margin -17.8% -3.0% -1.5% -16.8% -3.9% 0.0% -1.0 ppts 0.9 ppts -1.5 ppts 

 Source: Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates 
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Financial Summary 
 

INCOME STATEMENT 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026E 2027E 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)       

Revenue 49,269 55,618 65,732 87,488 128,659 147,282 

Cost of goods sold (44,125) (52,566) (59,239) (75,572) (107,900) (125,142) 

Gross profit 5,144 3,052 6,493 11,916 20,760 22,139 

Operating expenses (20,785) (25,707) (28,367) (25,957) (24,571) (24,874) 

SG&A expense (10,537) (12,885) (15,741) (16,088) (15,483) (15,932) 

R&D expense (10,836) (13,431) (13,037) (10,605) (9,888) (9,942) 

Others 589 609 412 736 800 1,000 

Operating profit (15,641) (22,655) (21,874) (14,041) (3,811) (2,734) 

Other gains/(losses) (145) 325 (103) 436 500 300 

Share of (losses)/profits of associates/JV 378 64 (503) (1,092) (300) 100 

EBITDA (10,055) (15,148) (13,925) (5,391) 7,460 10,235 

Depreciation 2,852 3,378 5,875 5,905 6,985 7,951 

Depreciation of ROU assets 1,142 1,529 1,825 2,640 3,129 3,263 

EBIT (14,049) (20,055) (21,626) (13,935) (2,655) (978) 

Interest income 1,359 2,210 854 762 956 1,356 

Interest expense (333) (404) (798) (885) (515) (543) 

Foreign exchange gain/loss 283 (55) 212 0  0  0  

Pre-tax profit (14,382) (20,459) (22,425) (14,821) (3,170) (1,521) 

Income tax (55) (261) 23 (122) (6) (3) 

After tax profit (14,437) (20,720) (22,402) (14,943) (3,176) (1,524) 

Minority interest  157 (124) 92 (18) 30 30 

Others (279) (303) (348) (610) (683) (734) 

Net profit (14,559) (21,147) (22,658) (15,571) (3,828) (2,228) 

Adjusted net profit (11,984) (18,475) (20,382) (12,941) (1,726) (74) 
 

 

BALANCE SHEET 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)       

Current assets 59,150 70,380 61,886 59,215 93,155 110,633 

Cash & equivalents 19,888 32,935 19,329 21,564 48,259 62,047 

Restricted cash 3,154 5,542 8,321 3,000 2,500 2,500 

Account receivables 5,118 4,658 1,676 7,191 10,575 12,105 

Inventories 8,191 5,278 7,087 5,383 7,686 8,914 

ST bank deposits 19,171 16,810 14,138 10,000 10,000 10,000 

Other current assets 3,627 5,157 11,335 12,077 14,135 15,066 

Non-current assets 37,114 47,003 45,719 47,752 51,618 50,143 

PP&E 15,659 24,847 25,893 26,914 26,840 25,787 

Right-of-use assets 7,374 11,404 12,797 10,078 10,522 8,234 

Investment in JVs & assos 6,356 5,487 3,126 2,514 2,314 2,514 

Intangibles 0  30 30 25 21 16 

Other non-current assets 7,725 5,235 3,873 8,221 11,921 13,592 

Total assets 96,264 117,383 107,605 106,966 144,772 160,776 
       

Current liabilities 45,852 57,798 62,311 61,961 86,982 99,921 

Short-term borrowings 4,039 5,085 5,730 0  0  0  

Account payables 25,224 29,766 34,387 35,198 50,255 58,285 

Tax payable 286 349 400 400 400 400 

Other current liabilities 15,277 20,854 19,848 24,081 33,779 38,952 

Lease liabilities 1,026 1,743 1,946 2,282 2,548 2,283 

Non-current liabilities 22,765 29,989 31,787 29,900 36,781 39,790 

Long-term borrowings 10,886 13,043 11,441 11,575 13,514 15,514 

Other non-current liabilities 11,879 16,946 20,346 18,325 23,267 24,276 

Total liabilities 68,617 87,787 94,098 91,861 123,763 139,711 
       

Share capital 3 4 4 4 5 5 

Capital surplus 94,593 117,717 118,688 131,669 138,239 139,809 

Retained earnings (69,914) (90,758) (113,068) (128,639) (132,467) (134,696) 

Other reserves 2,744 2,444 7,785 9,465 10,168 10,922 

Total shareholders equity 27,425 29,407 13,409 12,500 15,944 16,039 

Minority interest 221 189 98 2,606 5,066 5,026 

Total equity and liabilities 96,264 117,383 107,605 106,966 144,772 160,776 
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CASH FLOW 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E 2027E 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)       

Operating       

Profit before taxation (14,382) (20,459) (22,425) (14,821) (3,170) (1,521) 

Depreciation & amortization 3,994 4,907 7,701 8,545 10,115 11,214 

Change in working capital 4,444 13,286 3,527 (3,115) 14,794 7,441 

Others 2,078 884 3,348 2,781 1,957 1,596 

Net cash from operations (3,866) (1,382) (7,849) (6,610) 23,696 18,730 
       

Investing       

Capital expenditure (6,973) (14,341) (9,142) (7,001) (7,001) (7,001) 

Acquisition of subsidiaries/ investments (2,229) (500) (587) (100) (100) (100) 

Net proceeds from disposal of short-term 

investments 
19,027 3,854 4,456 4,138 0  0  

Others 560 101 315 12 0  0  

Net cash from investing  10,385 (10,885) (4,958) (2,951) (7,101) (7,101) 
       

Financing       

Net borrowings (1,632) 1,918 1,706 (5,421) 2,000 2,000 

Proceeds from share issues 0  20,962 0  10,842 5,000 0  

Others 15 4,782 66 1,107 2,599 160 

Net cash from financing  (1,616) 27,663 1,772 6,528 9,599 2,160 
       

Net change in cash       

Cash at the beginning of the year 18,375 23,155 38,622 27,747 24,714 50,909 

Exchange difference (122) 70 161 0  0  0  

Cash at the end of the year 23,155 38,622 27,747 24,714 50,909 64,697 
 

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates. Notes: The calculation of net cash includes financial assets.  
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